‘COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

David E. Brown, D.C. Department of Health Professions www.dhp.virginia.gov
Director Perimeter Center TEL (804) 367- 4400
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300 FAX (804) 527- 4475

Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463
December 3, 2014

Anthony Shane Carpenter CERTIFIED MAIL
224 Heather Lane
Fairborn, OH 45324 DUPLICATE COPY
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
RE: License No.: 0001-222552 ’a }
DATE ’N

Dear Mr. Carpenter:

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code"), you are
hereby given notice that your license to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been
mandatorily suspended by the enclosed Order entered December 3, 2014, You are hereby advised that,
pursuant to Section 54.1-2409.1 of the Code, any person who practices a profession or occupation after
having their license or certificate to do so suspended shall be guilty of a felony. Please return your
license to Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director of the Virginia Board of Nursing, at the above address,
immediately upon receipt of this letter.

Section 54.1-2409 of the Code further provides that you may apply to the Board of Nursing
("Board") for reinstatement of your license, and shall be entitled to a heating not later than the next
regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of sixty days from the receipt of such reinstatement
application. You have the following rights, among others: to be represented by legal counsel, to have
witnesses subpoenaed on your behalf, to present documentary evidence and to cross-examine adverse
witnesses. The reinstatement of your license shall require the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the
members present of the Board of Nursing.

Should you wish to petition the Board of Nursing for reinstatement of your license, contact J ay
P. Douglas, Executive Director, at the above address or (804) 367-4599.

Sincerely,

(L thm

David E. Brown, D.C., Director
Department of Health Professions

Enclosures
Case # 157568

Board of Audiology & Speech-Language Pathology — Board of Counseling — Board of Dentistry - Board of Funeral Directors & Embalmers
Board of Long-Term Care Administrators — Board of Medicine — Board of Nursing — Board of Optometry — Board of Pharmacy
Board of Physical Therapy — Board of Psycholegy — Board of Social Work — Board of Veterinary Medicine
Board of Health Professions



VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

IN RE: ANTHONY SHANE CARPENTER, R.N.
License No.: 0001-222552

ORDER

In accordance with Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code"), I,
David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Virginia Department of Health Professions, received and acted
upon evidence that the license of Anthony Shane Carpenter, R.N,, to practice nursing as a registered
nurse in the State of Ohio was suspended by a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for
Hearing dated May 16, 2014. A certified copy of the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity
for Hearing (with attachment) is attached to this Order and is marked as Commonwealth's Exhibit No.
1.

WHEREFORE, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions
pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, it is hereby ORDERED that the privi]egé of Anthony Shane
Carpenter, R.N., to renew his license to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and
hereby is, SUSPENDED.

Upon entry of this Order, the license of Anthony Shane Carpenter, R.N., will be recorded as
suspended and no longer current. Should Mr. Carpenter seek reinstatement of his license pursuant to
Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, he shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the
reinstatement and renewal of his license prior to issuance of his license to resume practice,

Pursuant to Sections 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order.
shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be

made available for public inspection and copying upon request.

[Llain s

David E. Brown, D.C., Director
Department of Health Professions

ENTERED: l?/h!(”l



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

David E. Brown, D.C. Department of Health Professions www.dhp.virginia.gov
Director Perimeter Center TEL (804) 367- 4400
8980 Mayland Drive, Suite 300 FAX (804) 527- 4475

Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS
I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Department of Health Professions,
hereby certify that the attached Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for
Hearing (with attachment) dated May 16, 2014, regarding Anthony Shane Carpenter,

R.N., is a true copy of the records received from the Ohio Board of Nursing.

i - pae (2[3]17

David E. Brown, D.C.
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Board of Long-Term Care Administrators — Board of Medicine — Board of Nursing — Board of Optometry — Board of Pharmacy
Board of Physical Therapy - Board of Psychology — Board of Social Work — Board of Veterinary Medicine
Board of Health Professions



Oth Board Of Numlng WW\v_nursing‘oh io-gov
17 South High Street, Suite 400 s Columbus, Ohio 43215-7410 e (614) 466-3947

May 16,2014

NOTICE OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION AND
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Anthony Shane Carpenter, R.N,
224 Heather Lane
Fairborn, Ohio 45324

Dear Mr. Carpenter:

You are hereby notified that, on or about September 21, 2012, you entered into a Reinstatement
Consent Agreement (September 2012 Consent Agreement) with the Ohio Board of Nursing
(Board), a copy of which is atiached hereto and incorporated herein, in which you agreed with
the Board that your license to practice nursing as 2 registered nurse would be reinstated and
indefinitely suspended, and that such suspension would be stayed subject to probationary terms,
conditions, and limitations for a minimum period of three (3) years. Artached and incorporated
within the September 2012 Consent Agreement is a September 23, 2011 Consent Agreement, a
May 20, 2011 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, a Virginia Board 2010 Order, a Virginia
Board 2006 Order, a Corrected July 2005 Order, a March 18, 2005 Notice of Automatice
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and a March 19, 2004 Consent Agreement.

A. tem 1. of the September 2012 Consent Agreement states, “MR.
CARPENTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.” Section 4723.28(B)(16),
ORC, authotizes the Board to discipline a licensee for violation of Chapter
4723, ORC, or any rules adopted under it. Specifically, Rule 4723-4-06(P),
OAC, states, in pertinent part, that a licensed nurse shall not make any false,
misleading, or deceptive statements, or submit or cause to be submitted any
false, misleading or deceptive information, or documentation to: {1) The board
or any representative of the board. Item 19. of the September 2012 Consent
Agreement states, “MR. CARPENTER shall not submit or-cause to be
submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or
documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.”

Despite these provisions, on or about the following dates, you caused a false
employer report to be submitted to the Board: March 15, 2013; June 7, 2013;
September 3, 2013; and December 4, 2013. On each empioyer report, you falsely
indicated that you were employed by “Communicare — BH”, and forged a
signature. [n a statement to the Board, dated March 18, 2014, you admitted to
submitting the employer reports yourself.
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Section 4723.28(B)(16), ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee for violation of
Chapter 4723, ORC, or any rules adopted under it. Specifically, Rule 4723-4-06(P), QAC,
states, in pertinent part, that a licensed nurse shall not make any false, misleading, or deceptive
statements, or submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading or deceptive information, or
documentation to: (1) The board or any representative of the board. Section 4723 28(BX(17),
Ohio Revised Code, ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee for violation of any
restrictions placed on a nursing license by the Board.

B. Ttem 14. of the September 2012 Consent Agreement states, “Prior to
accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, MR.
CARPENTER shall notify the Board in writing.” Item 23. of the September
2012 Consent Agreement states, “MR, CARPENTER shall inform the Board
within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status
or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.”

Despite these provisions, you failed to timely advise the Board of your nursing
employment with Carriage Inn Skilled Nursing Care and Rehabilitation, in
Dayton, Ohio, which began on or about December 17, 2012, and was discovered
by the Board in March 2014.

Section 4723 28(B)(17), Ohio Revised Code, ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee
for violation of any restrictions placed on a nursing license by the Board.

In accordance with the paragraph under “FAILURE TQ COMPLY” of the September 2012
Consent Agreement, you are hereby notified that it appears to the Board that you have violated
Items 1., 14., 19., and 23. of the September 2012 Consent Agreement.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT YOUR LICENSE TO PRACTICE NURSING
AS A REGISTERED NURSE, RN-375158, IS HEFREBY AUTOMATICALLY
SUSPENDED. Continued practice after receipt of this notice of suspension shall be considered
engaging in the practice of nursing as a registered nurse without a current, valid license, which is
a violation of Section 4723.03(A), ORC.

You are further notified that in accordance with Chapter 119, ORC, the Board proposes under
authority of Section 4723.28, ORC, to deny, permanently revoke, revoke, suspend or place
restrictions on your license to practice nursing as a registered nurse; reprimand or otherwise
discipline you; or impose a fine of not more than five hundred dollars ($500.00) per violation for

the folowing reasons:

L. On or about September 21, 2012, you entered into a Reinstatement Consent
Agreement (September 2012 Consent Agreement) with the Ohio Board of
Nursing (Board), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein,
in which you agreed with the Board that your license to practice nursing as a
registered nurse would be reinstated and indefinitely suspended, and that such
suspension would be stayed subject to probationary terms, conditions, and
limitations for a minimum period of threc (3) years. Attached and
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Section 4723.28(B)(16), ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee for violation of
Chapter 4723, ORC, or any rules adopted under it. Specifically, Rule 4723-4-06(F), OAC,
states, in pertinent part, that a licensed murse shall not make any false, misleading, or deceptive
statements, or submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading or deceptive information, or
documentation to: (1) The board or any representative of the board. Section 4723.28(B)(17),
Ohio Revised Code, ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee for violation of any

incorporated within the September 2012 Consent Agreement is a September
23, 2011 Consent Agreement, a May 20, 2011 Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing, a Virginia Board 2010 Order, a Virginia Board 2006 Order, a
Corrected July 2005 Order, a March 18, 2005 Notice of Automatice
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and a March 19, 2004 Consent
Agreement.

. Item 1. of the September 2012 Consent Agreement states, “MR.

CARPENTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.” Section 4723.28(B)16),
ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee for violation of Chapter
4723, ORC, or any rules adopted under it. Specifically, Rule 4723-4-06(P),
OAQ, states, in pertinent part, that a licensed nurse shall not make any false,
misleading, or deceptive statements, or submit or cause to be submitted any
false, misleading or deceptive infoermation, or documentation to: (1) The board
or any representative of the board. Item 19. of the September 2012 Consent
Agreement states, “M[R. CARPENTER shall not submit or cause to be
submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or
documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.”

Despite these provisions, on or about the following dates, you caused a false
employer report to be submiited to the Board: March 15, 2013; June 7, 2013;
September 3, 2013; and December 4, 2013. On each employer report, you falsely
indicated that you were employed by “Communicare — BH”, and forged a
signature. In a statement to the Board, dated March 18, 2014, you admitted to

submitting the employer reports yourself.

restrictions placed on a nursing license by the Board.

3. Item 14. of the September 2012 Consent Agreement states, “Prior to

accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, MR.
CARPENTER shall notify the Board in writing.” Item 23. of the September
2012 Consent Agreement states, “MR. CARPENTER shall inform the Board
within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change in employment status
or of any change in residential or home address or telephone number.”

Despite these provisions, you failed to timely advise the Board of your nursing
employment with Carriage Inn Skilled Nursing Care and Rehabilitation, in
Dayton, Ohio, which began on or about December 17, 2012, and was discovered
by the Board in March 2014.
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Section 4723.28(B)(17), Ohio Revised Code, ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee
for violation of any restrictions placed on a nursing license by the Board.

Accordingly, the Board is authorized to impose one or more of the sanctions as cited in Section
4723.28, ORC.

In accordance with Chapter 119, ORC, you are hereby informed that you are entitled to a hearing
in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing and must
be received in the Board office within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are hereby further informed that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear
at such hearing in person, by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to
practice before the Board, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in
writing. At the hearing you may also present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for and
against you.

Should you choose to request a hearing, please mail or deliver the request, in addition to any
other correspondence regarding this matter, to: Lisa Ferguson-Ramos, Compliance Unit
Manager, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, Ohijo 43215-
7410, or to the e-mail address, hearing@nursing.ohio.gov.

If the Board fails to receive a request for a hearing within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing
of this notice, the Board may, in your absence and upon consideration of the factual and legal
allegations set forth in this Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, deny,
permanently revoke, revoke, suspend or place restrictions on your license to practice nursing as a
registered nurse; reprimand or otherwise discipline you; or impose a fine of not more than five
hundred doilars ($500.00) per violation.

Sincerely, i

Susan Morano, R.N.
Supervising Board Member

Certified Mail Receipt No. 7012 3460 0003 7786 6011

cc:  Henry G. Appel, Principal Assistant Attorney General
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REINSTATEMENT CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
ANTHONY SHANE CARPENTER, R.N.,L.P.N.

OHIO BOARD OF NURSING

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between ANTHONY SHANE
CARPENTER, RN, LPN, (MR. CARPENTER) and the Ohio Board of Nursing
(Board), the state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4723, of the Ohio Revised
Code (ORC), and all administrative rules promulgated therernder.

For purposes of this Agreement, “Consent Agreement” shall be defined as this
Agreement, and the following documents that are attached hereto and incorporated

herein;

* Consent Agreement, dated September 23, 2011 (September 2011 Consent
Agreement);

* Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, dated May 20, 2011 (May 2011
Notice);

¢ Virginia Board of Nursing (Virginia Board) Consent Order, dated June 3,
2010 (Virginia Board 2010 Order);

* Virginia Board Consent Order, dated May 26, 2006 (Virginia Board 2006
Order);

*  Corrected Order, dated July 22, 2005 (Corrected July 2005 Order);

* Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, dated
March 18, 2005 (March 2005 Notice); and

* Consent Agreement, dated March 19, 2004 (March 2004 Consent

Agreement).

This Consent Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties, there being
no other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the terms of this

Congent Agreement,
BASIS FOR ACTI

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations,
admissions and understandings:

A, The Board is empowered by Section 4723.28, ORC,.to deny,
permanently revoke, revoke, suspend, or place restrictions on any
license issued by the Board; reprimand or otherwise discipline a
licensee; or impose a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or less
per violation. MR. CARPENTER admits to violating Section
4723.28, ORC, as set forth in his above-referenced disciplinary
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history,  Further, MR. CARPENTER admits to additional
violations of Section 4723.28, ORC. Specifically, Section
4723.28(B)(17), ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee
for violation of any restrictions placed on a nursing license by the
Board.

In Ohio, MR, CARPENTER was initially issued a license to
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse, PN-115233 in 2004,
MR. CARPENTER’s license was subject to probationary terms
and conditions by his March 2004 Consent Agreement. Due to his
non-compliance issues, MR. CARPENTER’s license to practice
nursing as a licensed practical nurse was automatically suspended
in March 2005 and that license has remained suspended since
March 2005.

In Ohio, MR. CARPENTER’s September 2011 Consent
Agreement resolved his May 2011 Notice and MR.
CARPENTER was granted a license to practice nursing as a
registered nurse, RN-325158 and that license has remained
indefinitely suspended since the date of issuance on September 29,
2011. Pursuant to his September 2011 Consent Agreement, MR,
CARPENTER’s license to practice as a registered nursing in Ohio
is subject to terms and condifions for reinstatement.

In Virginia, MR. CARPENTER has a license to practice as a
licensed practical nurse and that license has been subjected to
disciplinaty action. MR. CARPENTER’s Virginia Jicense to
practice as a licensed practical nurse lapsed in 2010. In California,
MR. CARPENTER has a license to practice nursing as a
vacational nurse that lapsed in 2005.

In Virginia, MR. CARPENTER has an active license to practice
nursing as a registered nurse but he has not worked as a nurse since
2009,

In April 2012, MR, CARPENTER submitted a drug specimen for
random drug screening that tested positive and was confirmed as
positive for Ethylglucuronide and Ethyl Sulfate. In his May 2012
personal statements to the Board, MR, CARPENTER reported
that he consumed over the counter cold medicine that contained
alcohol and denied engaging in all other alcohol use. Aside from
his above-noted positive April 2012 drug screen, MR.
CARPENTER’s drug screen specimens have tested negative.
MR. CARPENTER reported to the Board that he has not used or
abused alcohol or any pain medication since March 2009,
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G. MR. CARPENTER is now eligible to request reinstatement of his
Ohio nursing licenses,
H. MR. CARPENTER is no longer represented by counsel,
L. MR. CARPENTER regrets his prior actions and understands that

violations of the terms, conditions and limitations of this Consent
Agreement may result in further disciplinary action that includes
possible permanent revocation of his licenses to practice nursing in

Ohio.
AGREFED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth,
and in fieu of any formal proceedings at this time, MR. CARPENTER knowingly and
voluntarily agrees with the Board to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:
MR. CARPENTER's license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be reinstated
and suspended indefinitely. Further, upon of the completion of the licensure
reinstatement process, MR. CARPENTER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed
practical nurse shail be reinstated and suspended indefinitely., Such suspensions shail be
stayed, subject to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for
a2 minimum period of probation term (3) years:

1. MR. CARPENTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio,

2. MR. CARPENTER shall appear in person for interviews before the
full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or
its designee.

3. By November 1, 2012, MR, CARPENTER shall provide a copy of

this Consent Agreement to the Virginia Board and to the California
Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technician Examinery
(California Board). Further, by J anuary 1, 2013, MR. CARPENTER
shall cause the Virginia Board and the California Board to submit
satisfactory documentation to this Board indicating receipt of this
Consent Agreement, including the date the Consent Agreement was

received.
Crimina! Records Check
4, Within ninety (90) days prior to submitting a request for release

from the probationary terms, conditions and limitations of this
Consent Agreement, MR. CARPENTER agrees that he will submit a
request to the Bureau of Crimipal Identification and Investigation
(BC1) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. CARPENTER,
including a check of Federal Burean of Investigation (FBI) records, and
shall cause BCII to submit MR, CARPENTER’s criminal records
check reports to the Board. MR. CARPENTER agrees that a request
Jfor release from the probativnary terms of this Consent Agreement will
not be considered by the Board until the completed criminal records
check, including the FBI check, has been received by the Board.,
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Monitoring of Rehabilitation and Treatment

5.

MR. CARPENTER shall abstain completely from the personal use or
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or
dispensed to him by another so authorized by law and who has ful
knowledge of MR. CARPENTER’s history of chemical dependency,
relapse, and recovery status, and who bas received a complete copy of

this Consent Agreement prior to prescribing for MR, CARPENTER,
MR. CARPENTER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the
manner prescribed,

MR. CARPENTER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol
and all preducts containing alcohol,

MR. CARPENTER shall continue submitting, at his expense and on
the day selected, breath, hair, blood or urine specimens for drug and/or
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times
as the Board may request. Refusal fo submit such specimen, or faifure
to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner
as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction
placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This
screening shall require a daily call-in process. The specimens
sobmitted by MR. CARPENTER shall be negative, except for
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so-
authorized by law and who has full knowledge of MR,
CARPENTER’s history of chemical dependency, relapse, and
recovery status, and who has received a complete copy of this Consent

Agreement prior to prescribing for MR. CARPENTER.

MR. CARPENTER shal] continpe attending a2 minimom of one (1)
meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR,
CARPENTER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such
attendance to the Board every six (6) months beginning November 1,
2012,

Upon request by the Board or its designee and within ninety (90)
days of such request(s), MR. CARPENTER shall, at his expense,
obtzin a chemical dependency evalvation and/or a psychiafric
evaluation. MR. CAPENTER shall provide the Board with complete
documentation of the evaluation{s) from professionai(s) a ved in
advance by the Board, Prior to the evaluation(s), MR. CAlg ENTER
shall provide the professional(s) with a copy of this Consent
Agreement. MR, CARPENTER shall execute releases to permit the
professional(s) to obtain any information deemed appropriate and
necessary for the evaluation(s). The evaluating professional(s) shall
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses,
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional
restrictions that should be placed on MR. CARPENTER’s license to
practice, and statement(s) as to whether MR, CARPENTER is capable
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10.

of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards
of safe nursing care.

If the Board or its designee requests evajuations, MR,
CARPENTER shall provide the Board with satisfactory
documentation of compliance with al} aspects of the treatment plan(s)
developed by the professional(s) described above until released.
Further, MR. CARPENTER agrees that the Board may utilize the
professional’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation(s)
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MR.
CARPENTER’s license and that the terms, conditions, and limitations
shall be incorporated in an addendum to this Consent Agreement.

Treating Practitioners and Reporting

11.

12.

13.

Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Consent
Agreement, MR, CARPENTER shall provide a copy of this Consent
Agreement to all treating practitioners and shail provide to the Board a
list of all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone
numbers. Further, MR. CARPENTER shall be under a continuing
duty to provide a copy of this Consent Agreement, prior to initiating
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of
being treated by another practiticner.

MR. CARPENTER shall cause all treating practitioners to compiete a
medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner
directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed for any
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR,
CARPENTER throughout the duration of this Consent Agreement.

Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or
medical treatment, MR. CARPENTER shall notify the Board of any
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) recsived.

Employment Conditions

14,

15.

Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every
employer, MR, CARPENTER shal! notify the Board in writing.

MR. CARPENTER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of
this Consent Agreement to any new employer prior to accepting
employment as a nurse. MR. CARPENTER shall have his
employer(s) submit written reports regarding job performance on a
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting
nursing employment. Further, MR. CARPENTER shall have his
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Consent Agreement,
including the date the Consent Agreement was received.
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Reporting Requirements of Licensee

16. MR. CARPENTER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation
of this Consent Agreement within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of
the violation. ‘

17. MR. CARPENTER shall sign release of information forms allowing

health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested
documentation directly to the Board,

18. MR. CARPENTER shall submit any and ali information that the
Board may request regarding his ability to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.

19. MR. CARPENTER shall not submit or cawse to be submitted any
false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or
documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.

20. MR. CARPENTER shall submit the reporis and documentation
required by this Consent Agreement on forms specified by the Board.
All reporting and communications required by this Consent Agreement
shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.

21. MR. CARPENTER shall submit the reports and documentation
required by this Consent Agreement or any other documents required
by the Board to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Colurmbus, OH 43215-7410.,

22, MR. CARPENTER shall verify that the reports and documentation
required by this Consent A greement are received in the Board office.

23. MR. CARPENTER shail inform the Board within five (5) business
days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change
in residential or home address or telephone number.

Nursing Refresher Course or Orientation

Upon request by the Board or its designee, MR. CARPENTER shatl, prior to working
in a position where a mursing license is' required, complete and submit satisfactory -
documentation of completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation

approved in advance by the Board or its designee.

Temporary Narcotic Restriction
MR. CARPENTER  shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as

prescribed for MR. CARPENTER’s use by another so authorized by law who has full
knowledge of MR, CARPENTER’s history of chemical dependency, relapse, and
recovery status) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs for a
minimum of twelve (12) months in which MR. CARPENTER is working in a position
that requires a nursing license. At any time after the twelve (12) month period previously
described, MR. CARPENTER may submit a written request to the Board to have this
restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MR. CARPENTER shall not count narcotics or
possess or camry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or
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containers. MR. CARPENTER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription
refills for narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs.

Permanent Practice Restrictions

MR. CARPENTER further knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the Board to the
following PERMANENT LICENSURE RESTRICTIONS:

Unless otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its designee, MR.
CARPENTER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a licensed practical
nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence: (2) for hospice care
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or
pools; (4} as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and is
reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio throngh State agencies or agents of the State:
or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. CARPENTER
to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a

volunteer.

Unless otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its designee, MR.
CARPENTER shall not function in a position or employment where the job dufies or
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising
and evalvating nursing practice. Such positions include, but are not limited to, the
following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vige~

President of Nursing.

FAILURFE TO COMPLY

MR. CARPENTER agrees that his licenses to practice nursing as & registered nurse as
well as a licensed practical nurse will be aulomatically suspended if it appears to the
Board that MR. CARPENTER has violated or breached any terms or conditions of the
Consent Agreement. Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR.
CARPENTER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic
suspension of his licenses. Upon receipt of this notice, MR. CARPENTER may request

a hearing regarding the charges.

The above described terms and conditions shall constitute “restrictions placed on a
license” for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. If, in the discretion of the Board,
MR. CARPENTER appears to have violated or breached any terms or conditions of this
Consent Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary
proceedings for any and all possible violations or breaches, including, but not limited to,
alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this Consent

Agreement.

DURATION/ MODIFICATION OF TERMS

The terms, limitations, and conditions, of this Consent Agreement, other than the
permanent practice restrictions, may be modified or terminated, in writing, at any time
upon the agreement of both MR. CARPENTER and the Board,
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The Board may only aiter the probationary period imposed by this Consent Agreement if:
(1) the Board detetmines that MR, CARPENTER has complied with al] nspects of this
Consent Agreement; and (2) the Board deiermines that MR, CARPENTER is able 1o
practice according to acceptabie and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without
Board monitoring, based upon an mterview with MR. CARPENTER and review of the
repords as yequired herein. Any period during which MR. CARPENTER dosg not wor
in & position for which a nursing license is required shall sot count toward fulfiling the
probationary period imposed by this Consent Agreement.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE
MR, CARPENTER acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ssk questions

concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been
answered in a satisfactory menner.

MR. CARPENTER waives all of his rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
maiters that ars the subiect of this Consent Apreement,

MR. CARPENTER waives any and all claims or canses of sction he may have against
the Board, and its members, officers, employees and/ar sgents arising out of matters,
which are the subject of this Consent Agreement.

This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is used in
Section 14943, ORC. The information contained herein may be reparted to appropriate
organizations, data banks and governmental bodies.

This ConsmtA_gm:m:nt is not an adjudication order as discussed in Cmapter 1_19 ORC.
Any action iniliated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Confent Agresment
shall comply with the Administrative Procedures Act, Chapter 119, ORC,

EFFECTIVE DATE

MR. CARPENTER undesstands that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by
the Board pricr to signature by the Board President and shall become effective upon the

lag‘t date of sipnature below. /

-
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17 Santh High Strect, Suite 400 * Columbus, Ohio 432057410 (614} 466-3947

May 20,201}
NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Anthony Shane Carpenter, R.N, Applicant
224 Heather LN
Fairborn, OH 45324

Dear Mr. Carpentes:

In accordance with Chapter 119 Ohic Revieed Code {ORC), you are hereby notified that the
Ohio Board of Nursing (Board) proposes under authority of Section 472328, ORC, to
permanently deny or deny your application for licensure o practice nursing in Ohio as a
registered nurse; permanently revoke, revoks, suspend or place restrictions on a license grantad
Io you to practice nursing as a registered nurse; reprimand or otherwise discipline you; or impose
a fine of not more than five hundred dollars ($500.00) per violation for the followlng reasons:

l. In Febroary 20]1, you submitied zn application for liceasure by
endorsement to practice nursing in Ohio ns 2 registered nurse. In
2004, yon were issued a license to practice nursing ag a Jicensed
practical nurse in Dhio, PN-115223. On July 22, 2005, the Board
issued a Corrected Order, in which your licenss to practice nursing
as a licensed practical nurse was suspended for an indefinite period
of time, but not Iess than three (3) yeers retronctive to March 2005,
with requirements and conditions for reinstatement. To date, this
license remains suspended. Coples of the July 22, 2005 Coriected
Order, March 18, 2005 Notice of Automatic Suspension and
Opportunity for Hearing, and March 19, 2004 Consent Agreemens
are atlached hereto and incorporated herein. :

Section 4723.28(B)(1), ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee for denial, revocation,
suspension, or restriction of authority to practice a health care occupation, including nursing, for
any reason other than a faiture to renew, in Ohio or another state or Jurisdiction.

2. In March 201 1, you provided 1o the Board a copy of & June 3, 2010
Consent Order, issued by the Virginia Board of Norsing (Virginia
Board), that requires you 1o comply with the terms of the Heaith
Practitloner's Monitoring Program and which prohibits you from
working on a multstate licensure privilege without the written
permission of the Virginia Board. You also provided the Board p
copy of a May 2006 Order, issued by the Virginia Board, that had
previonsly reinstated your license to practice aursing in the
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Commonwenlth of Virginia. The May 2006 Order indicates that
your Virginia nuising license had been mandatorily suspended in
March 2006 due to the suspension of your Ohio nursing ficense in
2005. Copies of the Virginia Boord’s Jure 3, 2010 Consent Order
and the May 2006 Order are aitached hereto and incorporated
herein.

Section 4723.28(B)(1), ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee for denlal, revoration,
suspenslon, or restriction of authority to practice 2 health care occupation, including nursing, for
any reason other than g failure to renew, in Ohio or another state or jurisdiction.

3. In a personal statement provided to the Board, you reported *],
Anthony 8 Carpenter, RN was subject of a Bomrd hearing in
Yirginia in reference to the diversion of a controlled substance at
Friendship Health and Rehab in Roanoke, VA on or about Feb 28,
2000, 1 was subsequently diagnosed at the VA Medica) Center
with Post Traumatic Stress Disorder with secondary Substance
Abuse Disorder. . .”

Section 4723.28(B)(! 1), ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline 2 licensee for impairment of the
ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care because
of a physical or mental disability.

Accordingly, the Board is suthorized to impose one or more of the sanctions ns cited in Seetion
4723.28 ORC.

In accordance with Chapter 119, ORC, you are hereby informed that you are entitled to & herring
on thie matier. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing and
must be received in the Board office within thisty (30) days of the time of mailing this notice.

You are hereby further informed that if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled 1o appear at
such bepring in person, by your attorney, or by such other representative as |s permitted to
practice before the Board, or you may present you position, argument, or contentions in writing.
At the hearing you may zlso present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for and against
you,

Should you choose to request s hearing, please mail or deliver the request, in addition to any
other correspondence regarding this metter to: Lisa Ferguson-Ramos, Compliance Unit
Manager, 17 South High Street, Sulte 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410, or to the email

address, hearing@nursing.ohlo.goy.

If the Board fails to recsive a request for a hearing within thirty (30} days of the time of mailing
of this notice, the Board may, In your absence ond upon conslderation of the factual and Jegal
allegations set forth in the Notice of Opporﬁinity for Hearing, o permanently deny or deny your
application for licensure to practice nursing in Ohio 2s a registered nurse; permanently revoke,
revoke, suspend or place restrictions on a license granted lo you to practice nursing as a
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registered nurse; reprimand or otherwige discipline you; or impose n fine of not more than five
hundred doflars ($500.00) per violation.

Sincerely,
Jodith A. Church, RN., C.N.P.
Supervising Member

Certified Mail Receipt No. 70110 0110 0003 5992 7723

ee: Melissa L. Wilburn, Assistant Attorney Genara)



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING
N RE: ANTHONY 8. CARPENTER, LEN, RN,

CONSENT ORDER

The Virginda Bord of Nursing (*Boapi™) and Anthony 8. Carpenter, L.PN, RN, ns evidenced by
his siguntare herelo, entar into the {following Coupent Onder affecting Mr. Carpenter's Heenss o praciice
prafessional nursing in Virginfa

The Board adopts the following Findings of Raet end Conohisions of Law,

EXNDINGS OEFACT

1. Aufhony S, Capenes, LEN, RN, was isnied Liseuse Np. 0001292552 1o practios
professiceal nirsing by the Virgisia Board of Nursing or December 22, 2009, Said licemse 15 vet 1o expire
v Jome: 30, 2012.

2 Mr. Carpenter was fsued Livezma No, 0002-070085 1o pmotics practies! nursing by the Boad
on Ootober 18, 2004. Said Hornse is s 1 expire on June 30, 2010,

3. On Scptember 30, 2009, an infoma} ocopdbronte wes gonducted on bekalf of the Board.
Pursuznt to an Order entered Dusomaber 1, 2004, the Board fornd that during ths towess of hig employment
as & practical murse st Friendship Healthoars Contar, Rosnoke, Vitginis, Mr. Carpenter diverted Endoost
(oxycodone/APAP, Schodnle T0), hydmeodone/APAP (Scheduls HI), hydroreoxphone (Schedule m, and
. exyoodone HOL (Schedule I for his awn perpom) and onsuthorized wse, Further, My, C&pmlorndm:ﬂed
lo baving an addlotion 1o hydrocodons and 2 Jeng history of deprassion. No antion was tgken sgaiost Mr,
Carpenter’s praotical norsing lioense contingeni Upon compliance with (he Health Practifioners® Monitoring

Program {"HPMP™),

TRt . iy

s




CONSENT ORDER ~ Anthony §. Carponter, LPN, RN,
Poagezofg

CONCLUEIONS QR LAW

Finding of Fust No. 3 constitmes 2 vialation of § 54.1-300%(5) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
emended {("Code®).

CONSENT

Asthiony 8. Carpenter, LPN., R.N., by affixing Iis signatore herepn, agrees to the following:

1. He has been advised to seek advics of tounss] prior to sigaing this docvment;

2. Hsmknuw]dguﬂ:ﬁﬁtbnﬁﬁ:mgmhgﬂmﬂmwnizehkmagmmm excapt

Pursuznt 10 the Virginia. Admlnistrative Provess Act, § 2.240004) o7 s9g. of the Code

3, Kb polmowledpes thay tie Les tho Tollowiog righte, among pthers: the xight 10 an informal fuce

finding conference before the: Board, the right o reazopebls noties of sald baaring, the Hght (o Tepressntaion
by counse), end the right to oross-examine witnegsss agatnst him;

4, Hewﬂvmd!such:igbtto &n Informal tenferanee;

5 Ho sfmits 10 the Findings of Fast contained heroln find waives My right b contest guch

Findings of Faut in any subsequent Pprocesding before the Board;

[ He consenie © the entry of the following Grter affecting b right m practice prefessional

pucking In Virginta,
ORDER :
Onch.basiswmm&;ﬁmmmwmmmﬁwmwnfmom,hm
ORDERS that it shall TAKE NO ACTION againsi Anthony §. Carpenter, LPN,, R, fo his cepacity as a

profzasionn] purss centingent wpon his conpbance with the following terms and conditions:

1, M. Carpenter ghall corply with al) term and condifipys of the HEMP for the pesiod spesified.

2. Aayviolation oﬁhnhmsmdmﬂiﬂmummdhﬁdsmderahmurenmibrmﬂm

professional fussing dosose of Mr. Cerpeter, end an adminisizative procecding shall ba held to decido whether




—————der e

PP "

OCNEENT ORDER « Antheny 8, Carpenter, LEN, RN,
Pape 3 of 4

&  Mr Capenteris not fn complianes with the terms and .conditions of the HPMP, or has
been aninated from partiolpation in the HPMP, or

b 'Thers is a pending investigation or mmsolved allegations spaingt My, Carpenter
involving a vialiion of law, regulation or any 1eny or condition of probathon or this order, or

Formumnt 1o §§2.2-4023 md $4.1-24002 ofthe Codn, the signed original ofthis Order shall rormn; i
the oustody of the Department of Health Profissions a3 Publlo record and shal) be made pvatlabie for publie
inspesiine of copying uppa request.

.y v &
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING
INRE: ANTHONY 5. CARYENTER, LE.N. REINS TATEMENT APPLICART
ORDER
Pumuant to §§ 2.2-4020, 2.2-4021, 54, 1-2480{1 1) amd 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia

(1950, 0w prmended ("Code"), » fonual sdminlstrative bosring wes field befors the Boaw! of Nurlng

Mm%l?,mmmw,wmhmmm“nmmeuppummbr

Mﬁhmw&W&Mbpmmm mursiog in the

Commparweaith, whivh was mandabﬂympndeﬂbythnﬁmnfﬂﬂlﬂ:mwnsm

Meach 6, 2005, puriaznt to §54.1-2409 of the Code, WGWEWWWMEIEWM

Adjudioation Bpecinist. Howard M. Casway, Senlor Azeictant Atiomesy Geness), was pressnt as

legl counzel for the Board. M. cupmwwmmmmwuutmmﬂhy pounetl. ‘The

mmdihgammomdlrylmﬁﬁedwutw.
Ummdmunnofmaﬂmmmmmwmnmgwnr
Foot arl Couvlisions of Lawy,
FINDINGS OF PACT

I Anthemyd. Carpeates proviously held Licerss No. 0002070083 lsmed by the Bosrd,

2. h&.&pmﬁfnﬁummmmﬂamﬂynspuﬂndhyihebmwtofﬂmth
Profescinns on March §, 2006, pursannt to §54.1-2409 of the Codin, due to the rurpepsion of
hhpmhﬂmzﬁngihmbymmdwnﬂheolﬂomnfﬂmmm]y
ﬂ.%ﬁ&rlpﬂdydofmﬂmﬁlnﬂuuymmmhlﬁmhms

5 M.Cmm&:wpﬁnﬂmﬁ:rﬁmbymdmmh%wuhwmrm
vonditioned upon his entry into lﬂonsml&ﬂwdmdhl_mnhi!l,zmvvhinhmviddhr
i Indefimtte suspeasion of his omse, with sald suspenslon stayed For & pegied of not Jpss



Asth

ong 8§, Carpagler, LY, Relnsinlrment Applioaut
Zof3

Popel of

thin thyes years rehoantive to March 2005. This Copzent Order was besed wpon Die Ohin
Bowd's finding that Mr. Catpenter failed io Eiscloss Dt he Was sonvicled on September £,
2002, of viclling Adole 1123 of the Uniform Cods of Mitlary Yortjes Wreaghal
Possession and Usa of x Coutrolled Substance™} for wasijusne, enf {kat he fafed 1o
disolose hie dreg sonviation in an appiicktion filed with the Californis Bowd of Yosations|
Nnzsing mod Psyehlairic Teohuiohoe. The Qhio Board thereafter entered 2 apyented Oyder
daled Joly 22, 2005, suspendivg Mr. Carpeotor's lisense dus jo his faihure o coroply with
terms 3 ead 4 of the Maroh 19, 2004, Conatnt Ord=r.

CONCLEISIONS OF LAW,
Finding of Fast #12 constitates ¢ violation of § 54.1-3007(7) of he Code.
Pursuact o § 54.1-2409 of the Cods, Mr. Cupenter's app!icaﬁ;ihrzﬁnshummis
mbﬂmﬁammmammwmmﬁmunnhﬁmwm
fmtmﬂmﬁﬁmuhdmnppmprhmbymlﬂhmﬂwwteofﬁm-ﬂmﬂmofﬁs
tiemibesz of the Board prevent.

ORDER

Wﬁo%@ﬂdﬂm&;byuﬁmﬂwmﬂuw three-foauthe

of tbe zoemabers of the Borrd presenl, nffrotive upon Entry of this Qurler, hereby ORDERS that the
apph‘cnﬁmfnrnhmmanlufhnms. Cuymhr‘slhamawpmﬁuulpmﬁoﬂmuinﬂm
Communvealth of Virginia bs APPROVED, The Boend furthier ORDERS that 1he Hoape Ispusd
Mz, Catpenter shatl ba valid in Vicpiste only



Authony 8, Corpenter, LB N, Relnstrtement ot
Toage 3 otd : Aeit

Purcemt {0 88 2.2-4023 e 54,1.2408.2 of ihe Cods, &5 amanded, the sigueg original of
this Oriler gt rematn by &eWIhd}‘oﬂhaDq:mmorHulumfcmima &5 publlo weord ang
shall be mude nyatiohle forplﬂ:ﬁnhupuﬁmntcupyiugmmqm

As provided by Rale 24:2 of e Supreme Comt of Virginia, M. Carpemtar has ihirty (30)
days Boan (e sarvies dafe tn which o sppea] (his deaislon &y Hliag 4 Notios of Appead with Jay p.
Dongles, 1N, M.SM., C8.4.C, Bxeative Dilsector, Board of Nursing, 45013 ‘West Brasd Strest,
Flfuaﬂnul',kll:hmnnd, Virginle 23230-1717, “The service: date dhall bo dafined ag tbe date M,
Cﬂmh!&hﬂkmﬁmﬂ%ﬂdﬁmw&e%itwumﬂ%bm whithever ocenmred g,
mlhnwmﬂi-dadﬁmkmedmmhyman.&m{z) daysmuddadtolhatpedui

FOR THE BOARD
G
. D RN, S A,
Bromutive
Bundon\lm-hg
mNTaRED:__ e, %7 oo
Cortificatn of Seryine

I ibesby omtity that . oectifed trus copy uf e foregatog Order was muiled og s o
Athony 5, Cospenier, ot 4620 Bk Rua Defve, Apt. 4, Roanoke: Virgist g i
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CONSENT AGREEMENT & =
BETWEEN
ANTHONY SHANE CARPENTER, R.N. APPLICANT, L.P.N.
AND
OHIO BOARD OF NURSING

This Consent Agreement is entered info by and between ANTHONY SHANE CARPENTER,
R.N. APPLICANT, L.P.N. (MR. CARPENTER) and the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board), the
state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4723. of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC), and all
administrative rules promulgated thereunder.

For purposes of this Agreement, “Consent Agreement” shall be defined as this Agrcement, and
the following documents, all of whick are attached hereto and incorporated herein:

» May 20, 2011 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing with attached: Msay 2006 Order
and the June 3, 2010 Consont Order issued by the Virginia Board of Nursing
{May 2011 Notice);

o July 22, 2005 Corrected Order issued by the Board (July 2005 Order);

¢ March 18, 2005 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for
Hearing (March 2005 Notice); and

o March 19, 2004 probationary Consent Agreement (March 2004 Consent

Agreement),

This Consent Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties, there being no other
agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the terms of this Consent Agreement.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This Consent Agreement is entered info on the basis of the following stipulations, admissions
and understandings:

A The Board is empowered by Section 4723.28, ORC, to deny, permanently
revoke, revoke, suspend, or place restrictions on any license issued by the
Board; reprimand or otherwise discipline a licensee; or impose a fine of five
hundred dollars ($500.00) or less per violation. Section 4723.28(BX1),
ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline a licensee for denial, revocation,
suspension, or restriciion of authority to practice a heaith care oucupatlon,
including nursing, for any reason other than a failure to renew, in Ohio or
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another state or jurisdiction. Section 4723.28(B)(B), ORC, authorizes the
Board to discipline a licensee for self~administering ot otherwise taking inio
the body any dangerous drug, as defined in Section 4729,01, ORC, in any
way not in accordance with & legal, valid prescription issued for that
individual, Section 4723.28(B)(11), ORC, authorizes the Board to discipline
a licensee for impeirment of the ability to practice according to acceptable
and prevailing standards of safe mmsing care because of a physical or
mentat disability. Section 4723.28(B)(13), ORC, authorizes the Board to
discipline a licensee for obtaining or attempting to obtain money or
anything of value by infentional misrepresentation or material deception in
the course of practice.

MR. CARPENTER knowingly and voluntarily admits to the factmal and
legal aliegations set forth in the May 2011 Notice.

MR, CARPENTER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical
nurse, PN-115233, in the State of Ohio, was initially issued in Apsil 2004.
MR. CARPENTER agreed to probationary terms for his license as a
licensed practical muwse in the March 2004 Consent Apreement. MR.
CARPENTER violated the terms of the March 2004 Consent Agreement
end the Board issued the March 2005 Notice that was addressed in the
Board’s July 2005 Order.,

In 2004, MR. CARPENTER moved to Virginia and in October 2004, MR.
CARPENTER was licensed by the State of Virginia as a licensed practice
nurse in October 2004 where he practiced as a licensed practical nursing in
Virginia until March 2009,

MR. CARPENTER admits that prior to March 2009, while working as a
nurss in & longterm health care facility in Virginia, he diverted pain
medication for his personal use. MR. CARPENTER admits that he
became addicted to pain redication after sustaining injuries while serving
the Army in Irag in 2003. MR. CARPENTER voluntarily entered into the
by the Virginia Health Practitioners’ Monitoring Program: (HPMP) in April
2009,

MR. CARPENTER states that his sobriety date is March 2009.

In March 2009, MR, CARPENTER passed the NCLEX- RN examination,
and in December 2009, MR. CARPENTER was licensed as a registered
murse in the State of Virginia and continued to work as a rogistered nurse in
Virginia under the terms and conditions imposed by HPMP. MR.
CARPENTER moved back to Ohio in February 2011 to take care of his
grandmother,
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H. MR. CARPENTER disclosed in his February 2011 application for
licensure by endorsement to practice nursing in Ohio as a registered nurse
that he had prior discipline by Board and in his statement attached fo the
application MR. CARPENTER states “opon first leaving Ohio 1.
irresponsibly assumed since I wasn't practicing under my OH license the
tertns of the consent agreement didn't apply.*”

I As required by Virginia’s HPMP, MR. CARPENTER submits to random
drug screening that requires a daily call-in process and has submitted more
than twenty negative drug screens over the past two years. MR,
CARPENTER states that he regularly attends twelve-step meetings twice a
week. MR. CARPENTER hss provided the Board with comrespondence
from the Virginia Board staling that MR. CARPENTER is in full
compliance with the terms of Virginia’s HPMP, including screening and
other monitoring terms,

L MR. CARPENTER admits that he suffers from Depression and Post
Traumatic Stress Disorder arising from his service in Iraq. MR.
CARPENTER has provided correspondence from his psychologist, Phil
Leman, Ph.D., VA Medical Center, Safem, Virginia, stating that MR.
CARPENTER has completed a six-month group therapy treatment. MR.
CARPENTER also provided correspondence from G. Todd Vance, PhD.,
VA Medical Center, Salem, Virginia, stating that MR, CARPENTER
engaged in md:wdual therapy and completed all recommended treatments.

AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefors, in consideration of the foregoing and mutnal promises hereinafter set forth, and in
lien of any formal proceedings at this time, MR. CARPENTER knowingly and voluntarily
agrees with the Board to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

1. Upon meeting the requirements for Jicensure as a registered nurse, MR.
CARPENTER shall be granted a license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in
the State of Ohio and then his license as a registered nurse shall be guspended. MR.
CARPENTER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall remain
suspended for not legs than SIX (6) months from effective date of this Consent
Agteement, MR. CARPENTER may submit a writien request for reinstatement, the
conditions for reinstatement are met.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

2, MR, CARPENTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules
governing the practice of nursing in Ohio.
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MR, CARPENTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board of jts
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee.

Prior to reinstatement, MR, CARPENTER shall enter into a Consent Agreement
with the Board for probationary terms, conditians, and limitations determined by the
Board for a minimum pericd of three (3) years following reinstatement.

Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, MR.
CARPENTER agrees that he will submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal
Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR,
CARFENTER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records,
and shall cause BCII to submit MR. CARPENTER's criminal records check reparts
to the Board. MR. CARPENTER ngrees that a request for reinstatement will not be
considered by the Board until the completed cziminal records check, including the
FBI check, has been received by the Boaxd.

Educaticnal Requirement

6.

Prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. CARPENTER shall, in addition to the
requirements of licensure remewal, successfully complete and submit satisfactory
documentation of suceessful completion of the following continning nursing education
taken subsequent to the cifective date of this Consent Agreement: ten (10) hours of
chemical dependency and six (6) hours of professionalism,

Monitoring of Rehabilitation and Treatment

7,

MR, CARPENTER shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so
authorized by law who has received a complete copy of thiz Consent Agreement prior
to prescribing. for MR. CARPENTER., MR, CARPENTER shall self-administer the
preseribed drugs only in the manner presoribed.

MR. CARPENTER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or alcohol
containing products,

Within three (3) months immediately prior fo requesting reinstatement, MR,
CARPENTER shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shail provide the Board with
complete documentation of this evaluation, Prior to the evaluation, MR.
CARPENTER shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of
this Consent Agreement and his assessments, evaiuations, and treatmerit records from
Salem Medical Center, Salem, Virginia. Further, MR. CARPENTER shall execute
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation, The professional shall submit a



Anthony Shane Carpenter, R.N. Applicant, LP.N.

Page 5

10,

1.

written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment
and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR.
CARPENTER’s license to praciice, and stating whether MR. CARPENTER is
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe
nursing care,

MR. CARPENTER shall provide the Board with sefisfactory documentation of
compliance with ‘all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical
dependency professional described above until released. Further, MR. CARPENTER
agrees that the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MR,
CARPENTER’s license and that the terms, conditions, and limitations may be
incorporated in an addendum to this Consent Agreement or into a reinstatement

consent agreement,

For a minimum, continuous period of FIVE (5) months immediately prior to
requesting reinstatement, MR. CARPENTER shail submit, at his expense and on
the day selecied, blood, breath, hair, or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol
analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may
request. Upon and after MR. CARPENTER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to
submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or
in such a manner as the Board may request, shat! constitute a violation of a restriction
placed on 2 license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This screening shall
require a daily call-in process. The specimens submitted by MR, CARPENTER shall
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Consent
Agreement prior to prescribing for MR, CARPENTER.

a. Prior toc MR, CARPENTER initiating drug screening, MR. CARFENTER
shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all treating practitioners
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including
addresses and telephons numbers and cause all treating practitioners to
complete & medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed for
any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR,
CARPENTER.

b. After initlating drug screening, MR, CARPENTER shall be under a
continving duty to provide a copy of this Consent Agreement, prior to
initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list
of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being
freated by another practitioner. Further, MR. CARPENTER shall notify the
Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-
four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment.
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12,

For a minimum, continuous peried of FIVE (5) mouths immediately prior to
requesting refnstatement, MR, CARPENTER shall attend 8 minimnm of one (1)
meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the
Board, or 2 Twelve Step program, and MR, CARPENTER shail provide satisfactory
documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to requesting reinstatement,

Reporting Requirements of Licensee

13,

14.

15,

16.

17.

18,

19.

20,

MR. CARPENTER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this
Consent Agreement within thirty (30) days of the ocontrence of the violation.

MR. CARPENTER shall sign release of information forms allowing health
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or
information directly to the Board.

MR. CARPENTER shall submit any and all infonmation that the Board may request
regarding his ability fo practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of
safe nursing practice,

MR. CARPENTER shail not submit or cause o be submitted any false, misleading,
or deceptive statements, {nformation, or documentation fo the Board or to employers

or potential employers,

MR. CARPENTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this
Consent Agreement on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and
coramunications required by this Consent Agresment shall be made to the Compliance
Unit of the Board.

MR. CARPENTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this
Consent Agreement to the atiention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing,
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.

MR. CARPENTER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this
Consent Agreement ate received in the Board office.

MR. CARPENTER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing,
of any change in residential or home addbress or telephone number.

Nursing Ref Coursge

Upon reguest of the Board or its designee, MR, CARPENTER shall, prior to working in a
position where a nursing licemse is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation
of completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation approve in advance by the
Board or its designee.
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction

MR. CARPENTER shall not administer, have access to, or possess {except as preseribed for
MR. CARPENTER's use by another so authotized by law who has received 2 complete copy of
this Consent Agreement prior to prescribing for MR, CARPENTER) any narcotics, other
controlied substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum of twelve (12) months in which
MR. CARPENTER Is working in a position that reqnires a nursing license. At any time after
the twelve (12) month period previously described, MR. CARPENTER may submit a written
request to the Board to have this resiriction re-evaluated. In addition, MR. CARPENTER shall
not possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers.
MR. CARPENTER shall not count narcotics. MR, CARPENTER shall not call in or order
prescriptions or prescription refills for narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering
drogs.

Permanent Practice Restrictions
MR. CARPENTER further knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the Board to the

following PERMANENT LICENSURE restrictions:

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MR,
CARPENTER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a licensed practical nurse
(1) for agencies providing home care in the patient's residence; (2) for hospice care programs
providing hospice care in the patient's residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an
independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the
State of Ohio through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individuel or group of
individuals who directly engage MR. CARPENTER to provide nursing services for fees,
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR, CARPENTER as a volunteer.

Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee, MR.
CARPENTER shall not fimction in a position or employment where the job dutics or
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and
evaluating' nursiog practice. Such positions inciude, but are not limited to, the following:
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.

AILURE TO COMPLY

The above described terms and conditions shall constitute “restrictions placed on a license” for
purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. If, in the discretion of the Board, MR, CARPENTER
appears to have violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Consent Agreement, the
Board reserves the right to initiate disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations or
breaches, including, but not limited 1o, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before
the effective date of this Consent Agreement.
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0; ON OF

The terms, Hmitations, and conditions of this Consent Agreement, other than the permanent
licensure restrictions, may be modified or terminated, in writing, at any time upon the
agreement of both MR. CARPENTER and the Board,

The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed ift (I) MR, CARPENTER submits
a written request for reinstetement; (2) the Board determines that MR. CARPENTER has
complied with all conditions of reinstatement; (3) the Board determines that MR.
CARPENTER is able to practice according to acceptable and prevailing .standards of safe
nursing care based upon an interview with MR. CARPENTER and review of the documentation
specified in this Consent Agreement; and (4) MR. CARPENTER has enfered into a Consent
Agreement with the Board for probationary terms, conditions, and limitations determined by the
Board for & minimum period of three (3) years following reinstatement,

ACKNO RELEASE

MR. CARPENTER acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions conceming
the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a

satisfactory manner.

MR. CARPENTER waives all of his oghts under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement. -

MR, CARPENTER waives any and all claims or causes of action he may have against the
Board, and its members, officers, employees and/or agents arising out of matters that are the
subject of this Consent Agreement,

This Consent Agreement is not an adjudication order as discussed in Chapter 119, ORC, Any
action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent Agreement shall comply
with the Administrative Procedures Act, Chapter 119, ORC.

This Consent Agreement shail be considered a public record as that term is used in Section
149.43, ORC., The informaiion contained herein may be yeported fo appropriate organizations,
data banks and governmental bodies.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

MR. CARPENTER understands that this Consent Agreement is subject o ratification by the
Board prior to signature by the Board President and shall become effective upon the last date of

< == 4y

Nl
ANTHONY SHANECARPENTER, DATE

R.N. APPLICANT, L.P.N
e S Lo gl (2o 1/
. ,& LEO, DATE

for Anthiny Shane Carpenter,
N Applicant, L.P.N.

et MM AR R 428 Jaou

BERTHA LOVELACE, President DATE
Ohio Board of Nursing




Ohio Board of Nursing . o
17 South High Swreei, Svite 400« Columbus, Ohip 23215-3413 o {614) 4669558

BEFORE THE OHIO BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OR: ORDER: 1181
CASE # 05.0259

ANTHONY CARPENTER, L.P.N,

CORRECTED
ORDER

By fetior dnted March 18, 2005 polics was given to ANTHONY CARPENTER, LP.N, that the
Ohio Bosrd of Nursing intended to consider disciptinary action regarding MR, CARPENTER 's
llcense to practice nursing ag o Heensed practical nurse fn the State of Ollio, and that MR,

CARPENTER wes entitfed to o hearing f suck hearing was requested within thirzy (30) duys of
the ntailieg of zald notiea

In accordance with Section 119 07, Ohio Revised Code, said notics was sent v centified mafl,
TeRD receipt requested, o the addr2ss of record of M. CARPENTER

A signed certified mai) recelpt was retumed (o the Ohio Board of Nureing offices, documenting
proper sexvice of the notice. However, no hearing request hos bren raceived from MR.
CARPENTER end more than thirty {30) days hava now elnpsed since the maiting of the sotice.

Upon consideration of the charges stared against ANTHONY CARPENTER Ip the March 18,
2065 Notiee of Automatic Suspension and Opportonity for Hearing and evidence supporiing the
charges, the Boord finds thet MR, CARPENTER hes cemmined acty in viohtlon of the Nuree
Practice Aet, Ohio Revised Cude Chapler 4723, 95 stated In the Nofice of Avtomatic Suspension
and Opportuntty for Hearing the Ohio Board of Nursing hereby Ordors that the llcenss of
ANTHONY CARPENTER, ie SUSPENDED for a indefinite pertod of thne but nat less than
three (3) years rircactive o Mareh 2005, with the conditions for remstatenent st firth below
and following reinstatement MR. CARPENTER shall be subjest to the probutionery terms,
eonditens, and Hmitations set forth below for & mininum period of three (3) vears.

MR, CARPENTER may submit a written rognest for relustaternent anytima alter Mareh
2008.

REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINGTATEMENT

l. MR. CARPENTER. shall obey alt federsl, state, and losal laws, ond ol Jaws and Tules
governing the practioe of nsing tn Ohlo




MR. CARPENTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board er iig
designaiad vepresentotive as requested by the Board

* MR. CARPENTER shall, in addition o the requirements of licensure renswal,

suceessfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of puceessfil completion of
the Yollowing cominuing education: four (4) hows of Do nursing Jaw and reles; and ten
(1) hours of Chemical Dependenay

Monitoring

4

MR. CARPENTER shall abstsin completely from the personnl wusc or posstssion of
drugs, caoept those prescyibed, ndministered, or ditpensed fo him/er by another so
nuthotized by law who has full knowledge of MR. CARPENTER'S history. MR.
CARPENTER shall self-adminisrer the preseslbed drugs only in the mrnne) praeribed.

MR, CARPENTER sholl abstain completely fiom the uze of sleohal

Within six (6) mouths prior lo secking reinsintement by the Boond, MR, CARPENTER
shall, at hlsliies own cxpense, sesk 1 seoond shemien) dependency evaluwion by o Board
approved cheimical dependency professionol and shall provide the Bond with complete
documeniation of this evaluation Prier 1o 1he evoluation, MR. CARPENTER shall
provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Onder. Further, M2,
CARPENTER thall execue raleases o permit the chemical dependency professional to
obtaln any fnformatfow decraed approprists and necessary for the eveluntion. The
chemical dependency professions) shall submit o wiltten oplnlon (o the Board that
Includes any addjtonn) restrictions to be placed on MR. CARPENTER'S license 1o
practice, and pating whether MR. CARPENTER |z cepable of practicing pursing
according to acceptable and prevailing slandards of safe nurting core

For a minimum, continuons peried of skx (§Ymonths bomediately prior to requesting
reinstatement, MR. CARPENTER shal? submit, ot xisfber expense and on the day
selecizd, Dlood o wrine specimiens for drup, and/dr alcohol analysls et 3 collection site
spevified by the Board at such times a6 the Sond mey 1zquest Upon apd after MR,
CARPENTER's Injtiation of drug sorzankng, vefusel to submil such Bpecimen, or failurs
to submit such specimen on the day bedshe f2 selected, or in sach o manner as the Ecard
may rzquest, shall constitute & violation of o restriction ploced om & Yoenge for puTpases
of Secdon 4723.28(8), ORC  This sereening shall require u dally coll-in procese The
speclmens sibmitted by MR, CARPENTER shol) be negative, except for substanoes
preseribed, adminisisred, or dispansed 1o himfher by another so authorized by Jaw who
has fult knowledge of MR. CARPENTER's history

Within thirty {30) days prior to MR. CARPENTER initlating drog screening, MR.
CARPENTER shal) provide a copy of this Order to all trenting preciitioners and shaj)
provide to the Board a Hat of sl treating proctitioners, including addressas and tzlephone
numbess and covse ofl treating practitioners to compists 0 medication prescription repornt
thal s to be mmiled by the praciitiones directly to the Board The medication report is 1o
be completed fo any and o} sobmanees prescribad, adninlstered, or dispensed o MR.
CARPENTER. ’

Afler injtiating drug screening, MR, CARPENTER shall bs under a continulag duty io
provids 8 copy of this Order, pricr 10 Initiatlng treatment, 10 additional treating
practitioners, and 10 update the Jist of treeting practitioners with the Board within forty-
ehgit (48) howrs of being treated by onother practitioner. Further, MR. CARPENTER

e
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shall potify the Board of sny and slt medication(s) or preseriprion(s) received within
bwenty-four {24) hours of release from hospitalization or medioal treatment,

10 MR. CARPENTER shall atfend o minfmmim of opa [1) meeting par week of 2 tupport or
peer goup mesling epproved in advance by the Bomd, or § Twelve Step progrem, ond
MR. CARPENTER shei) provide satisfactory documentution of such attendance to the
Bonrd prier 1 relnsmienent.

Raporting Regulrements of MR. CARPENTRR

1 MR. CARPENTER shall sign release of Information forms allowirg health
professionals and other organizations to submit 1equested documemation of informntion
directly to the Boayd.

12 MR. CARPENTER sha}l submit any and ail information thot the Bogyd may request

rezarding hisfMer ability io practice aceording to aceeptable and pievailing srandards of
safe wursing procdas

33. MR. CARPENTER shal) nol submit or cause to be submiited any folse, misleading, or
deceptive smements, information, o docnmeniation (o the Board or lo employers or
patential employers

14 MR. CARPENTER shall submit the r2poyis and documentadon required by this Order

on forms specified by the Board All repoiting and commmmications tequired by this
Order shall be made to the Monltaring Unit of the Bosyd.

15 MR, CARPENTER shall submit the rsports and documentation required by this Order
ie the pmention of the Monloring Unit, Ohic Board of Nuising, 17 South High Streee,
Svite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-3413,

16 MR. CARPENTER shall verify that the rports and documentstion required by this
Order are recived in the Board office

17- MR, CARPENTER shal) infarm the Board within thres (3) business dnys, in writing, of
any change in eddress andfor tslepbone numbe).

DURATION

The Board may only alier the Indefinits suspansion twiposed iF: (1) MR. CARPENTER eatonley
& waitien request for reinstaternant; (2) the Bonrd determines that MR, CARPENTER has
complied with alf conditions of reinstatemant; (3) the Board determines that MR.

CARTENTER iz abie to proctice ascording to peceptsble and preveiling standards of safe .
nursing care bused apon an intervigw with MR. CARPENTER ond rsview of the documentngion
speoifizd in Hiis Crde:

Followiup telnsiwiement, MR. CARPENTER shal] be subject to the following probetionary
terms, conditions, and limitations for & minimurm perfod of three (3) yore
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MR. CARPENTER shall obey all feernl, state, 2nd looal Jews, and all laws and rules
governing the practice of nursing in Oklo.

MR. CARPENTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or jts
designatad representative as requegied by the Board

Mienitoring

3.

MR. CARPENTER shall absiain completely from the personsl use or postession of
drags, sxcepl those prescribed, edminictered, or dispensed to himiher by anothes so
sutharized by Jaw who iias Al knowledge of MR. CARPENTER'S history. MR.
CARPENTER shall self-admintster preseribed drups ondy in tba mannet prescribed

MR. CARPENTER shall sbstain complerety From ihe use of slcobol

MR CARFENTER shall submil, ai hisiher sxpense ang on he day seiected, blood or

urine specimens for drug andior alcohel mnelysis at » collection sie specified by the
Board ot such dmes a5 the Board may request. Refusal o submit tuch apecimen, or
{alinte 10 submil such spscimen on the day hedehe s sehected, or in such & manier a5 the
Board may request, shall eensting o violation of a restrictlon ploeed on » Jizcense for
purposes of Section 4723.28(8), ORC  This screening sholl require a daily rall-in
process  The speciinens submitied by MR. CARPENTER shall be uegative, except foi
subsiances prescribad, administered, or dispensed to himfies by anothier so avthorized by
law who kas ful} knowledpe of MR. CARPENTER’S histosp

ME. CARPENTER shall oliend a mintmum of ane (1) meeting per week of 2 support or
peer grovp meetng approved in edvance by the Board, o o Twelve Step progiam, and
MR. CARPENTER sholt provide satisfactory documentation of such snendance to the
Board every six {6) months.

Tronting Prachitoners and Reporting

7.

o

Within sixty (60} days of the execution of the probatiowory period, MR. CARPENTER
thall provide a copy of thls Order 1o all treating practitioners and shail provide 1o the
Boaxd a list of all treasing pracutioners, Including addresses and telephone numbers.
Further, MR. CARPENTER shall be under a continuing duty 1o provide a copy of this
Onder, prior to Inltlatlng treatment, o additional treating praciitioners, and 10 update the
list of treating practitioners with she Board within Forty-eighit (48) hours of bels ¢ treated
by another practtioner. :

MR. CARPENTER shall ceoss n)] treating pmetitioners o compiele & medication
prescsiption report thet I 10 be malled by the practilionsr directly 10 the Board. The
medication report 18 to be completed for any and o)} substances prescribed, administered,
or dispensed to MR. CARPENTER throughout the duration of thiy Order.

Within twenty Jour (243 hours of reltast from hospltaltzaton oy medien) weatment, MR,
CARPENTER shall notify the Board of any and oll medication(z) or prescyiption(s)
racelved.

Employment Conditlons



10" Prior b accepting employment ee » nurse, each lime with every employer, MR.
CARPENTER shall notify (he Board

11 MR. CARFENTER shall hove histher employes{s), if working fn a position where »
nursing license is required; submit writles reports regarding job pesformance on r
guarterly basis M. CARPENTER shall previde histher employei(s) with a copy of
this Order end shall have Ia/her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along
with the first employer report, of rccelpt of o copy of thie Order  Further, MR,
CARPENTER it under a conlinming duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new
amployes prior to nccepling employment

Reporting Requirements of MR. CARPENTER

12. MR, CARPENTER shall sign rejease of infonantion Forms allowing hesith
professionals and other o panizations to submit the requested documentation direcidy 10
the Board

13 MR, CARPENTER sholl submit any and all information that the Boord may 1equest
regarding hisfier ability 1o pmalice aceording to acceptable and prevaiding standards of
snfa nursing practice

14 MR CARPENTER shall not submit or cause 1o be submitted any false, misieadine, or
deseptive stotemenls, information, o1 documentation 1o the Board or o ampleyere or
potentiel employers

15 Wik CARPENTER shall submit the veporte and documentation requleed by this Order

on forms specificd by the Boatd. All reporting ¢nd communications required by this
Order shall bs made to tie Monitoring Undt of the Board.

16.  MR. CARPENTER shall submlt the reporis and decumentation regalred by this Order
ar any other documents sequired by the Bonrd to the attention of the Monltoring Unir,
Ohio Bonnd of Mursing, 17 South Hizgh Street, Sulte 400, Columbug, OH 43215.3413

17. MR. CARPENTER shall verify that the reports and documentstion requlred by this
Cader are received in the Bomd office. :

18 MR. CARPENTRER shall inform the Board within five (5} business days, in writing, of

any change In employment status or of any change in residentlel or home sddress or
telephons number

FAILURE TO COMPLY.

MR CARPENTER Heense 1o pructice nurzing os & dlcensed praction] nurse will be
sutomutically suspended if it appeasp to the Board that MB. CARPENTER has violated or
breached any terms or conditions of this Order. Following the automatic suspension, the Board
shall poify ML CARPENTER via ceslfied meil of the specific natere of ths charges and

swomatic suspenion of hisfher licenee  Upon seceipt of this notlce, MR, CARPENTER may
request o hearing iegarding the charges



DRURATION

The Board may ohiy alter the probationary period imposad by this Qrder if: {1) the Board
detennines thut MR. CARPENTER has coonpiled with alf aspects of this Order; and (2) ths
Board determines that MR, CARPENTER is able 1o practice acenrding 1o acceptable and
prevatling siendards of safe aursing cars without Board monltoring, based upon an Interview
with ME. CARPENTER and reviéw of the reporis as required heveln. Any perlod during which
MR. CARPENTER. does not wark in 1 position for wisich a sursing liconse i 1equised shal} net
count toward fulfilling the probatiouary paried imposed by this Order

The Bourd furthes Owders ANTHONY CARPENTER Lo swrender his liesnzed praciieal nesse
license #P ¥ 115233 immediamdy

This ORDER shnl! become effective immedintely upen the date of mailing indicated on the
atached Certificate of Service and is herely entered upon the Jownal of the Board for the 22n4
day of July, 2003
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MR. CARPENTER ls bereby notified thet Section 119 12, ORC, may avthorize an appeal from
this ORDER. Such an appeal must be commenced by fillng & noties of appeal whh the Olio
Boerd of Nursing, 17 Sooth High Street, Svite 400, Columbus O 43215-3413, setiing forth the
ORDER appealed from and the grounds of MR, CARPENTER's appest A copy of such notice
of appeal must also be filed in the Cammon Pleas Count of Franklin County, Columbus, Ohio
Eoeh noticz must be filed within fifleen (15) days of the mailing of this OCRDER

ORI BOARD OF RURSING

(SEAL)
%ﬁwg bt Bl e a0 e

& vonne Smith, M3 N, RN,CNS,
President

CERTIFICATION

1 hereby carnify this to be 2 true and accorate copy of the Order of the Ohjo Board of Mursing
emered on jts fournal for the 22nd day of Jaly, 2005.

ﬂm‘]% Mrvedo

Betsy Hovchen, R N, ) D
Tntevim Bxecutive Director




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T hereby certify thet o true and scowmate topy of the forzgoing Owtes, ANTHONY
CARPENTER, wos sent vin cenified mail, return veeedpt requesied, His JQ% day of

e ANTHONY CARPENTER, 1314 kil Ave | Frirbein OM
45324

Folzo eertify that o copy of the saime was sent via tegular U8 mai) this }Qé Aay of

w Don Monica, Department of Hzalth an Human S2rvica,
Office of Inzpecior Ganersl, Offjes of Investigations, 233 N. Michigan Ave., 13* H « Sle 1330,
Chioago IL 60801. '

[ G Korecms

Betsy Houchen, RN, J D
Interim Bsecutive Divsetor

LFRId)F

ce:  Katherine ) Bockbrader
Assisinnl Attorney Qeneral

Certified Mall
Recsipt Mo. 7005 1160 0001 9260 0912
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Ohio Board of Nursing www.aursing.ohio.gov
L7 South High Street, Suite 400 + Columbus, Ohio 132153613 « (614) 466-3947

NOTICR OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION AND
OPPORTUNITY FOR HBARING

Anthony Shane Carpenter, 1. PN
1114 Onkith Avenue
Fairborn, Ohlo 45324

Dear Mr. Carpenter;

You are hersby aolified that on or about March )9, 2004, you entered into a Conseit Apeement
{iviarch 2004 Consent Agrecment) with the Ohio Board of Nuzsing (Board), & eopy of which iz
attached hereto and Incocporated herein, in which you agreed with the Board that your license to
praciics mursing 35 A licensed prasticsl nurse in the State of Ohio would be indefinitely
suspended and thal such suapepsion would be stayed subject to probationary teims, conditions,
end ibmdtations until at least Maxch 2005,

A. Tiem 3 of lhe March 2004 Consent Agrecment stales, "M R.
CARPENTER shall submil, on a quarterly basis, beginntng May 2004,
or &8 otherwise requested by the Board, satisfaclory parsonal staternents to
the Board regerding complisnce with the terme of thir Consont
Agresment, and i worldng in sursng, inforraation regarding kis mursing
practics”

Decspite this provision, you bave filed o submit amy of the required personal
statements, which were Inidially dve May 2004

B. liem 4. of the March 2004 Consent Agresmen! stales, "M K.
CARFPENTER shall, in addition 1o the requirements of lissnsurs renewsl,
succsssfilly complete and submit setisfaalory documentation of successfy)
completion of tha following continviog sducation by August 2004; four
{4} hours of Ohlo masing law and rules; and ten (10) bours of Chemiral
Dependency.”

Desplte this provision, you failed to submit documentation to the Board of
comnpletion of foar (4) hours of Ohlo nursing Jaw and rules apd ten (10} hours of
Chemical Dependency, which wers due Axgust 2004.

i
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Amthony Shane Carpenter, LPN
Page 2

. lem 6. of the Merch 2004 Consent Agreemeni staisx, “MR.
CARPENTER shall submit, ot his expense and on the day selected, blood
or urme specimens for drug sndior alcobol analysis at a collaction cita
specified by the Board 2l such Umes as the Board may request. Refusal to
submlt such specimen, or failure to submilt such spectmen on the day »e iz
selected, of In such & manner as the Boand may request, shafl constitute a
violalian of a restiction placed on a ltense for purposes of Section
4723.28(B), ORC. This scroening shall requise a dally call-in process. The
specimens that MR, CARFENTER submits shall be aegative, except for
substanoes prascribed, sdminisiered, or dlepensed to Wim by another sp
suthoyized by law whe has fall knowledzs of MR. CARPENTER’s
history uf chemical uge and reeovary statis ™

Despité this provision, you have Tailed o regisier with FirstLab, the Board®s drug
screening progiem, in order to submit blood or urine speelmens for drug and/or
alechal anolysis st o collection site epecified by the Boerd at such limes as the
Board mmay request.

D.  Ttem 7.of the Mareh 2004 Consent Agieement statas, “Within ninety (90)
days of e etfective dats of this Conssgt Agreement, VIS, CARPENTER
shall, at his own expense, seek a chemical depsndency evaluntion by a
Board approved ehemical dependency professions) and shall provide the
Board compiets docsmentation of this evaluation. Prior o the evaluation,
MR. CARPENTER shall piovide the chemical dependency professiona)
with 2 copy of thiz Consent Agesament. Further, MR. CARPENTER
shali exeoute roleases to permil the chemisal dependency professionat to
obtain sny information deemed appropriate and neccksary For the
svaluatioa. The chemical dependoncy professional shell submit & written
opinion lo the Bonrd that includes diagnoses, recommendations for
treatment and monltoring, any additionel restricticns to be placed op MR.
CARPENTER'S license to practice, and a shisment a5 to whether MR,
CARPENTER is capebls of practiclng nursing according to prevailing
and accepiable standorde of puratng.™

Dagpile this provision, you have failed to provide the Board with documeniation
of a chemicat dependancy evalvation, which wes due June 17, 2004,

In accondants with paragraph “FAILURE TO COMPLY" of the March 2004 Consent
Agrsement, you are heroby notlfied that it appears 1o the Board that you have violated Items 3.,
4., 6.,a06 7, of the March 2004 Consent Agreement.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT YOUR LICENSE TO PRACTICE NURSING
AB A LICENSED FRACTICAL NURSE I8 HEREBY AUTOMATICALLY SUSPENDED.
Continued practice afier receipt of this notioe of suspension shall ba considered engaging In the
practica of mursing withoul a current, vaild iloense, which is » violation of Section 4723.03(B),
Ohio Revised Code (ORC). You are hereby ordered (o surrender your Ohjo ficense 1o practics
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sursing es = licensed practicat purse, PN-115233, Io the Board within ten {10) duyy of receipt of
this notice.

Yo are firther nofified that In accordante with Chapter 119, ORC, the Board PIoposes wnder
authority of Section 4723.28, ORC, to deny, permanently revoke, revoks, suspend or plaoe
reslrictions on your licenst to practice sursing a5 a licepsed practical nurze; raprimand or
otherwise discipline you; or impoce » fine of not more then five hundred dolars {£500.00) per
violation for the followlng reasons:

1. On or about March 19, 2004, you entered info s Coneent Agreament with
the Board in which you agread with the Board thtt your Yeanse to prctice
nurging oy & licensed practics) nure in the State of Ohio would he
indefinitcly suspended and that such suspension would be. stuyed subject
1o probationary lerms, conditions, and limitations untl) &t least March
2005 -

2. Item 3. of the March 2004 Consent Agicemont states, "M R .
CARIENTER shail submit, on a quartesly basis, beginning May 2004,
or a8 ofherwiss raguested by the Board, sotlsfictory persoral statermenis io
the Board regmiding compliance with the terms of this Conzent
Agreement, and if working In nuelng, information itguding his numsing
practice.”

Despite this provision, you have falled to submit any of the reguired parsonal
atatements, which were folally due May 2004

3 Item 4. of the Murok 2004 Consent Agrcement states, "M R.
CARPENTER shall, In addition to the requirements of licengurs renews},
swecosefully complets and swbmit satisfeciory docwmentation of succegafisl
completion of the following continuing edncation by Angnst 2004: foor
(4) hours of Ohio nursing Jaw end rvles; and ten (19) hours of Chemical
Dependency ¥

Desplte this provision, you failed to submit documentation 1o the Eoard of
comnplotion of four (4) hours of Oble nureing lew and rules 2nd tep (10} howrs of
Chernleal Dapentency, which were dvs August 2004.

4, Itery 6. of the March 2004 Conseni Agrsement states, “M R,
CABRPENTER shall submit, af his expense and on the day selecred, biood
or trine specimens for drog andfor eloohol analysis at a collsstion site
specified by the Board at such dmes as the Board may request Refusal to
submit such specimen, or fallme to submit saeh specimen on the day ha is
selected, or in such & menner ze the Board mey request, shal} constiture n
viclation of & restriction placed on a lcense for purposes of Section
4723 28(E), ORC. This screening shull require o doily call-in process. The
speclmsns that ML CARPENTER submits shall be negative, sxcept fo
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substances prescribed, administered, er dispensed 1o bim by another so
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MIR. CARPENTER'S
history of chemical use and recovery statvs”

Dasgite thls provision, you have falied to register with FirstLab, the Bomid's drug
screening program, In arder to submit blood or urine specimens for diug andfor
aloobol analysis st 2 collection she specifiod by the Board st such Uimes as the
Board may request

H lein 7 of the hMarch 2004 Consent Agrepmant states, “Within ninely (90)
days of the effeclive date of this Consent Agreemant, MR. CARPENTER
shall, at his own exponso, seek a chemical depeadency cvaluafion by a
Board approved chemies! dependency professional and shall provide the
Bonrd complete documentotion of this eveluation. Pror i the evajualing,
MR. CARPENTER shall provide tha themical dependency professionsl
with a copy of this Consent Agreement. Further, MR. CARPENTER
shatl executs releases lo permit the chemica dependercy profcasions! to
obtain any information desmed appropriste and neeesgary for 1he
evaluation. The ehemleal dependency profussional shal] submit a wiitten
opinion o the Bonrd thnt includes dingnoses, recommendations for
treatrnent and mondioding, any additional restrictions 1o be placed o MR,
CARPENTER'S licenss to practice, and a siatement ag 1o whethsr MR.
CARPENTER |s capable of practicing nursing zecording (o prevailing
and acceptable standards of nursiop *

Despite this provieion, you have failed 1o provide the Board with documentaiion
of a chemical dependenty eveloaiion, which was due June 17, 2004

Seclion 4723.28(B)(17), ORC, suikorizes the Board o discipline a Hoensee for vielotion of any
resirictions planed on a mursing license by the Board. :

Accordingly, the Board Is awthorlzed lo Impoze ons or more of the sanciions as cited fn Section
472328, ORC.

In aceordance with Chapter 119, ORC, you are bareby Informed that you are extitled to a hearing
in this matler. If you wish fo request suel; hearing, the request must be made In writing and must
be received in the Boerd offics witldn thirty (30) deys of the thne of mpiling of this notics.

You ars heraby further informed thal, i you Hmely request & hearing, you are entiiled to appear
at such hearing In percon, by yow atiornsy, or by such other representative 13 is permited fo
practice befors the Board, or you say present your position, argumenis, or contoniions in
writing. Afthe hearing you may elso present evidence and examine witnesses appsering for end
egalnst you.

8hould you ahoose to request a hearing, please mail or delfver the request, In addition to any
other cormespondence regerding 1his matter, to: Lisa Bergnson-Ramos, Diseiplinary Unit
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Manager, Ohie Board of Nursing, 17 South Iigh Street, Suite 400, Columbus, Obio 43215-
34313,

Ji the Board fails 16 recolve a request for e bearlng within thirty (30) dave of the time of maiiing
of this notice, e Board may, in your sbsence and vpon sonsideration of the footust and legal
alisgations s1 forth in this Notice of Automstic Suspension und Opportunity for Hearing, deny,
permanzntly revoke, revoke, ruspend or place restrictions on your eensa t pracifcs nursing as a
licensed practical nurse; reprimand of ofhieswise distigline you; or impose a fine of not mors -
than five hundred dollars ($500.00% pex vicladon.

Sincerely,

Bude bocha. R, Ba., Chra.

Bertha Lovelaes, RN, B.A., C.RNA.
Supey vising Member

Certified Mal] Receipt Mo. 7003 1010 D002 6216 4546
eo;  Kathtrine Bockbrader, Assistant Aftomney General
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CONSENT AGREEMENT RN
BETWEEN @
ANTHONY SHANE CARPENTER, LP.N.
AND
OHIO BOARD OF NURSING

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between ANTEONY SHANR
CARPENTER, L.P.N. (hercinafter "MR. CARPENTER™ end the Olio Boatd of
Nursing (herelnafter *Board"), the stote agency charged wish snforzing Chapter 4723. of
the Okio Revised Code (hereinafter "ORC™), und a1} sdminisicztive mjes promulgaied
thereundez.

MR. CARPENTER voluntarily snters into this Consent Agresment belng fully informed
of his zigins under Chaptar 119, ORC, including the sight to represenation by legal
counsel and the right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the jssuas congidered hereln.

This Consent Agresment contalns the enlive agreement between the péxties, there being no
other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the ferms of this Congast

Agreement.
BARIS FOR ACTION

Thiz Consent Agroement Is epiered Into or s besis of the following stipulations,
admissions and nnderstandinge:

Al The Board is cmpowered by Section 4723 28, ORC, to deay,
permacently zevoke, ravolts, suspend, ar place zestrietions on any lcense
jssned by the Board; teprimand or otherwise diseipdine » Jcensure
applicant; or imposs a fine of flve hundred dollaze {$5D0.00) or Jees par
viclation, Section 4723.2B(B){8), ORC, authorizes the Board to
discipling a Licensure applicant for self-ndministering or ofherwiss teking
into tha body any dangeraus drug, as definad in Seetion 47259.01, DRC,
In any wey ol in accordence with a Jegal, valid prescription jseved for
that Individeal, Saction 4723.28(B)5), ORC, authorizing the Board to
propoke to discipline a lcensuss wpplicenl who hes been convicted of,
pled guilty to, been found guilty of, or found eligibis for intervention in

lisw of copviotion for, violating sny municipal, stals, county, ar federal
drug law.
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B. MR. CARPENTER is Vicensed 1o practice norsing 28 s vocational norss,
(license #YP-204841) in the State of California.

c MR. CARFENTER knowingly and volunterily admits 1o the Tollowing:

1) On or abowt Tuly 18, 2003, MR. CARPENTER submitted a5
applicslion for icensure by endorsemen 1o practics nuzsing ko Ghio
25 3 licensed practical nusse. Tn bis July 18, 2003 appliention, MR,
CARPENTER failed 10 dlgolose that on ot abobt S=plernber 4, 2002,
while he wag aotive in the Army Reserves, he was arrested and
eonvicied for violating Uniformed Code of heilitney Justice, Articke
112A-Wrongful Possession and Tlse of a Cantrolled Substance
(viardjoana).

2} On or about September 12, 2003, the Board received a lotler Tfrom
MR. CARPENTER, sialing the foliowing in part " While T wes 3n
college and an active member of the Army Reserves 1 had
exporimented with the recrsational use of marijuana. This I knbw
now was [sic) mistake, howsver, 25 much s 1 regrer fhds mistake 1
chinot change histery ... I vsed merijuaga at a party and was later
given a orinelysis by my reserve unit which | tesied positive for
THC. Twas at that time demoted fwe ranks and foreed to Forfeie ha)f

have beon promoted three tzes and now 1eside a3 a specialistin my
fetd which Is ane rauk shovs where T started, I serves my conntry
wecently in Operation Irag) Freedom as & part of a eombat sup
hospital whers I reeslved rmultiple medals and awards for my
porformancs ... ¥ am also currently an RN siudent.. . ot Sinclalr
Comnmumity College which so fiar T arp doing well.. "

3) Onor about September 12, 2603, MR. alse
submitted to the Board a sevised application page which propedy
reflected his priot 2002 drug conviction.

D. MR. CARPENTER knewingly and voluniar]y admils 1o the folloving:

4} On o1 sbout Septenaber 23, 2002, MR. CARPENTER sebmitted an
*pplication for licensure a3 & vooationsd purse to the State; of
Californta, Board of Vorationel Nursing and Peychlatric Technicinns
(hereinafter “Californie Board™, and in his application, MR,
CARFENTER failed to dircloss bis Seplember 6, 2002 drug
conviotion.
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5} On or about July 10, 2003, the California Board jzsued & fine of

£250.00 against MR. CARPENTER's license to practice s a
vocational nurse

6) On or about Seplember 15, 2003, MR, CARFENTER submitied
another leltes to the Bomd, which etated the folowing in past: [
applied to the Chio Board of Nursing on 18 July 2003 &nd hiod fadled
to discloge that T had & TUCMY conviction for the nae of mbrjuana
Ad thst thme T had just recently beey granted lisepsore upan my retory
from Traq on 5 Tuly 2003, However not uath] I retomed home on
Avguat 4 2003 did § reesive noufcation that [ sed heen issved 3
cilitlon by Celifornia For failing to disclose this same Inforination,
Not vntil this point did 1 realize T ever hod a “convicrion.” Al the
tima of the incldent T was road an Articls 15 by my commander apd
lost half a month's pay for 2 months and was demoted 1 k.
Hewaver, nobody had expinined to me that this was syymore that
“in-house® punishmenl T had no idea this would be something thet
wawld coms betk on a backgroond check ps a convietion, or for that
matter, come back at all.... I'm irying to overcame tis blemish In
my past the best I can aod trying v be 2 honest abont §£ 92 1 ean, 1
mpologize for not Snibrming yo of this on my initial application
however T truly had no jdea at that Ume it svex existed. Theugh this
lelter will wot maks up for what T did hopefally it will allow for some
degree of snderstending for Y am anxious to zet back to work "

AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in conslderation of the foregoing and mutus! promises hereinafler st fosth, and
in liew of eny formol procesdinge at this time, MR. CARPENTER knowingly and
valunterily agress with the Board to the following terms, conditions snd limitations: ME.
CARPENTER ahall be pranted a licenze to practics aursing ag a Heensed practics) myse
in the Sate of Ohiv. However, MR, CARPENTER'S licenss 1o practice nursing as 2
licensed proctical nurse ghall be hereby suspenderd indefinftely. Such swspension ie hareby

sizyed, subject fo i foliowlng probaticnary terms, conditions, and Umitations vt ot
least March 2005, - -

1. MR, CARPENTER shall obey all fedeyal, etate, md Jocal laws, end
ali laws and rules governing the practics of nursing in Ohlo

2. MR. CARPENTER shall appear in person for an interview before

the full Board or jts designated representative, as requested by the
Boad,
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3. MR. CARPENTER shall submil, on a quarferly bezis, beginning
May 2004, or 25 olherwise requesied by the Board, satisfactory
Pezzonel siatsments io the Board eganding complinnee with e

4. MR. CARPENTER shall, in addition to the requiremants of
licensure renewal, succassfully complele and spbmil selizfactory
tocumentation of succegsfy) completon of the following contiswing
education by August 2004; fonr {4) homs of Ohio nutsiog yaw pnd
1ules; and ten (18) hours of Chemses) Dependency

Menitoring of Rehabilitation and Trea tment

5. MR. CARPENTER shall zbstain compleiely fkom the pessonsl use
or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, sdministerad, o
dlspensed to him by another so authorized by law who hag fu)]
knowledgs of ML, CARPENTER's history. MR. CARFENTIR
shall self-administer preseribed dugs only in the mamer presexibed,

6. MR. CARPENTER glial] submit, ot his expense angd on the day
selested, bivod or urine specimens for diug endfor alechol analysis
at 2 colleation site specified by the Board ot stich Umes a8 the Board
may request Refusal to submit snch spacimen, or falure 1o sebmit
suck specimen on the day he is telested, or in such & mannsy s (he
Boand may rcquest, shall constituie a violation of » restriction placed
on a lcense for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC. This
sareening shail require a dally call-ip proosss. The specimens that
MR. CARPENTER submils shall be nagative, sxcept for
snbstanees presoribed, administered, or digpensed io him by another

7 Within ninety (0 days of the effective date of this Consent
Agreement, MIR. CARPENTER shall, at hls own expenss, gack 2
themical dependency avadustion by a Board spproved chemica]
dependency professiomst and shall provide the Board complate

with a copy of thie Consent Agresment. Further, MR.
CARPENTER shali exscuse relesses o parmit fhe chemies]
dependenny professional 10 obiakn any information deemsg
ippropriate and necomsary for the evaluztion. The chemical
dependency professionnl shal? submit & wreitien opinion 1o the Bompd
that mejudes dingnoses, recommendations for treatment and
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monitoring, my additlonal resuictions to be placed on MR.
CARPENTER's license to practice, snd a sisterient as to whether
MR. CARPENTER is capable of practicing worsing sccordlng o
prevailing and aceeplable standerds of nursing,

MR, CARPENTER shell provide the Eoard with satisfaotory
documentation of corpliance with al) sspects of the Geatment plan
deveioped by the chesnjeal depondency professional matl] released.
Furiber, MR. CARPENTER agrees that the Boord may use the
professional’s recommendations and eonclusions from the evalualing
ag 2 basls for additensl Lerme, conditions, and Bmitations on MT.
CARPENTRER's license and thet the terms, conditions, and
limitations shall be incarporated by an addendum to Ihis Conseat
Aprcement, x

Treating Praciitioners and Repariing

-

10

11

Witiin sizty (60) days of the execotion of ihiz Consent Agvesrment,
MR. CARPENTER shall provide g copy of this Cousent
Agreement 1o all ireating praclitioners and shall provide 1o the
Board a Hsl of 2B trealing praclitiones, Including sddiesses pnd
telephone nusbers. Further, MR. CARFENTER shafl be under o
contineing duly to provids a copy of thia Consent Agzerent, prlox
to initaling bestment, 10 sdditional treating practilioness, and to
updats the list of trenting practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hovrs of belng tented by another practitioner,

MR, CARPENTER shell cause al treating proctiioners to
compleie 8 medication prescription repost, which Is io be mailed by
the practitioners directly 1o the Board. The medlcation reporl ig to
ba completed for any and oY) substances prescribed, adminigtared, or
dispensed to MR. CARPENTER throughowt the term of this
Consont Agresment.

Within twenty-four {24) howrs of refeass from hospitalization or
medical trestment, MR. CARPENTER shall notify the Poard of
any snd ait medications or preseriptions 1eceived,

Employmeni Conditions

1.

MEB. CARPENTER shall have his employer(s), if working in a
position whess a nursing Leense js reqaited, submit written reports
reparding job performance on a quaritaly baels beginning May
2004, MR, CARPENTER shall provids his smployer(s) with a
copy of this Consent Agreament and shall have his employen(s) sand
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dooumentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of
teceipl of @ copy of this Consent Apreement.  Further, MR,
CARPENTER is nnder 2 contin ving dvty to provide n cupy of thia
Consent Apreement to any new employer prier to actepting
smployment

Reporting Requirements of Licenses

13, MR. CARPENTER shal] sign release of informaton forms
#llowing hestth professiensls and other organitations to suhmlt the
requestcd docwmentation directly 1o the Board.

4. MR, CARPENTER shail submit any and all information, which he
Board or its designee may request, regarding his ability 1o practice
eursieg according o neceprable ond prevedling standerds of gafe
miing core,

15, MR. CARPENTER shall not submdt op FEUEE 10 be submitted sy
felse, mislsading, or deceptive statements, information, o
documentation 1o the Boarg or to smployers or potential einployers,

14 MR, CARPERTER shall submi| the reperts and doecvmentation
required by thiz Congent Agresment on forms specified by the
Baoard. All seposting &nd communications required by this Consent
Agreemnznt shall be mads io the Montoring Unit of the Board,

17. MR, CARPENTER shall subuait al} Socumentation required by this
Consent Agreemeat or requested by the Boerd to the attention of the
Meonitoring Unit, Ohio Bonrd of Nursing, 17 South High Strect,
Sulie 400, Columbug, O 43215-3413.

13 MR, CARPENTER shail vorify that the reparts and dotumentation
regoired by this Consent Agreement wre received in the Bourd
office.

19, MR, CARPENTER shal} inform the Bozrd withia five {5) business
days, in writing, of agy chenge in employment states o of any
chonge in yesidential or home address of telephone marmbor.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

MR, CARPENTER agrees that s Hoense to practios mursing od s dicensed practical pncss
will ba autoratically suspended i it 8DREAS 10 the Board thet M. CARPENTER hag
violated or brerched any terras or conditions of tha Copsent Aprcemeant Following the
automatic suspension, the Board shall noiily MR. CARPENTER via ceritfied matl of the
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specific nature of the charpes and antomatic svEpension of his ieense. Upon vecelpt of this
molice, MR. CARPENTER may fequest & hearing regarding the charges.

The ebove described terms and cond; tions shall constitute “1estriciions Pleced op a Jicense™
for purposes of Section 4723 28(B), ORC If, i the discretion of the Board, MR.

The ktms, Hmilstions and conditions of this Consen: Agresment may be modified or

l=rminated in writing at ENY time upon the agraement of both MR. CARPENTER and the
Bomd.

The Board shalt only alter the Probationary period imposed by this Consent Agrement if:
{DMR. CARPENTER bas compiied with o)l espects of thiz Consent Agmement; nnd (2
the Board determines that MR. CARPENTER jg able 10 practice according to begeptable

MR, CARPENTER acknowledges that he bas had o opportenity to ask questions

concerming the terms of thiz Congent Agreement and that 1] questions asked have been
tmgwered in a satisfaciory mannse.

MR. CARPENTER waives alt of his tights under Chapter 119, ORC s they relate 1o
mmblters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.

MR, CARPENTER walyeg any and all clatms or causes of netion he may heve against the

Buoard, and members, offjcers, employses nndiar agents of either, azising out of matters
that are the subjoct of this Consant Agreerment,

Thie Consent Agreement is oot an adjudtcatlon order within the meaning of Seetion
119 01(D), ORC. Howsver, any sction inittated by the Board based on alleged victations

of this Consent Agresmet zhajl comply with the Adminlstralive Procedures Aet, Chapter
119, ORC,



Anthony Shane Carpenter, 1, P 3L
Page 8

This Consent Agreerment shai] be considered a publiz record o5 tint tarm i8 vsed In Section
14943, ORC. The information contained herein may be ieporied to appropriate
otganizations, data banks and 2overmmental bodies.

EXFECTIVE DATR

MR. CARPENTER understands that this Consent Apreement is subject ko ralification by

the Board prier tn signatne by the Board President and shall become. effective upon the
Jast date of signatase below

ANTHONY CARPENTER, LP.N, DATE 4
%WM’W’V’&”M 3 Af-0y

YVOWKE SMITH, President DATE
Ohio Board of Nursing




